PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #137 and 138

HB 3046, HB 2810, HB 2811, HB 3177, HB 3225,
HB 2968, HB 2718

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
APRIL 30, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A - State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: Nikki Whitty, Coos County Commissioner

Gary Bauer, Director of Government Affairs, NW Natural

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Rosetta Wangerin, Oregon Commission for Child Care

Heidi McGowan, Executive Officer, Commission for Child Care
Tom Olson, Oregon Child Care Division

Rep. Tina Kotek, HD 44, Portland

Marilyn States, Neighborhood House, Portland

Melissa Gritz, Child Care Community Fund

Terri Hansen, Child Care Resource Referral Agency, Lane County
Holly Powell, Growing Place Child Care & Pre-School Center
Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 137, SIDE A

003
004
008
020
029
110
116
123
132
141
147
156
163
168
184
188
193
223
224
233
245
250
258
267
275
279
306
317
366
373
378
435
441
468
488

Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 1:13 P.M.

Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 3046.

Mary Ayala Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)
Nikki Whitty Nikki Whitty, Coos County Commissioner (Exhibit B)

Gary Bauer Gary Bauer, Director of Government Affairs, NW Natural (Exhibit C)
Rep. Witt

Whitty

Rep. Witt

Bauer

Vice Chair Butler

Bauer

Vice Chair Butler

Whitty

Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

John Phillips John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

Phillips

Chair Barnhart

Phillips

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 3046.

Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearings on HB 2810, HB 2811, HB 3177, and HB 3225.
Chris Allanach Exhibit D.

Chair Barnhart

Rosetta Wangerin Rosetta Wangerin, Oregon Commission for Child Care (Exhibit E)
Heidi McGowan Heidi McGowan, Executive Officer, Commission for Child Care (Exhibit F)
Chair Barnhart

McGowan

Rep. Rosenbaum

McGowan

Chair Barnhart

McGowan

TAPE 138, SIDE A

029
035
037
039
041
043
045
046
051
076
078
079
080
082
085
103
104
115
142
144
145

Tom Olson Tom Olson, Oregon Child Care Division
Chair Barnhart

Olson

Chair Barnhart

Olson

Chair Barnhart

Olson

Chair Barnhart

Rep. Tina Kotek Rep. Tina Kotek, HD 44, Portland
Chair Barnhart

Rep. Kotek

Chair Barnhart

Rep. Kotek

Chair Barnhart

Marilyn States Marilyn States, Neighborhood House, Portland
Chair Barnhart

States

Mellisa Gritz Melissa Gritz, Child Care Community Fund
Chair Barnhart

States

Chair Barnhart



147 States
154 Chair Barnhart
166 Terri Hansen Terri Hansen, Child Care Resource Referral Agency, Lane County (Exhibit G)
205 Holly Powell Holly Powell, Growing Place Child Care & Pre-School Center
267 Chair Barnhart
268 Vice Chair Butler
279 Hansen
291 Vice Chair Butler
295 Hansen
301 Chair Barnhart
309 Hansen
325 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearings on HB 2810, HB 2811, HB 3177, and HB 2325.
336 Chair Barnhart Opened Work Session on HB 2968.
339 Chair Barnhart
371 Mazen Malik Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits H, 1.)
384 Chair Barnhart
389 Vice Chair Butler
426 Malik
438 Chair Barnhart
442 Malik
443 Vice Chair Butler
451 Chair Barnhart
459 Vice Chair Butler
TAPE 137, SIDE B
026 Rep. Gelser
041 Vice Chair Read
048 Chair Barnhart
050 Rep. Witt
057 Chair Barnhart
075 Rep. Berger
099 Vice Chair Butler
120 Chair Barnhart
122 Malik
124 Chair Barnhart
125 Malik
149 Chair Barnhart
156 Vice Chair Butler
175 Chair Barnhart Closed Work Session on HB 2968.
179 Chair Barnhart Opened Work Session on HB 2718.
182 Chair Allanach Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K)
198 Chair Barnhart
202 Vice Chair Butler To the bill.
229 Chair Barnhart
231 Debra Buchanan Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue
246 Rep. Rosenbaum
251 Buchanan
256 Rep. Rosenbaum
261 Chair Barnhart
262 Rep. Rosenbaum
263 Chair Barnhart
291 Rep. Rosenbaum
292 Chair Barnhart
295 Rep. Rosenbaum
298 Chair Barnhart
306 Vice Chair Butler
331 Rep. Berger MOTION: MOVES THE -3 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2718 BE ADOPTED.
334 Chair Barnhart
337 Rep. Rosenbaum
338 Chair Barnhart
342 Rep. Berger
345 Chair Barnhart
352 Rep. Rosenbaum
358 Paul Warner
368 Chair Barnhart
370 Vice Chair Butler
374 Warner
384 Chair Barnhart
386 Warner
388 Chair Barnhart
406 Warner
409 Chair Barnhart
412 Buchanan
424 Chair Barnhart The following vote is to substitute -3 amendments for HB 2718.
424 Chair Barnhart ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN,
BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ. MEMBERS VOTING NO:
ROSENBAUM, WITT. MOTION PASSES: 7-2-0
453 Chair Barnhart Closed Work Session on HB 2718.
458 Chair Barnhart Adjourned 2:36 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

A.

Ammunw

HB 3046, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.

HB 3046, Written testimony, Nikki Whitty.

HB 3046, Written testimony, Gary Bauer.

HB 2810, HB 2811, HB 3225, HB 3177, Child Care Credit Bills Matrix, Chris Allanach.
HB 2810, HB 2811, Written testimony, Rosetta Wangerin.

HB 2810, HB 2811, Written testimony, Heidi McGowan.

HB 2968, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.



7~ T

HB 2968, -3 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2718, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
HB 2718, -3 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2718, Written testimony, Robert Butler.



