PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION TAPES #137 and 138 HB 3046, HB 2810, HB 2811, HB 3177, HB 3225, HB 2968, HB 2718

> HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE APRIL 30, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

sent: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:

- Nikki Whitty, Coos County Commissioner Gary Bauer, Director of Government Affairs, NW Natural John Phillips, Department of Revenue Rosetta Wangerin, Oregon Commission for Child Care Heidi McGowan, Executive Officer, Commission for Child Care Tom Olson, Oregon Child Care Division Rep. Tina Kotek, HD 44, Portland Marilyn States, Neighborhood House, Portland Melissa Gritz, Child Care Community Fund Terri Hansen, Child Care Resource Referral Agency, Lane County Holly Powell, Growing Place Child Care & Pre-School Center Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue
- Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 137, SIDE A 003 Chair Barnhart

003	Chair Barnhart
004	Chair Barnhart
800	Mary Ayala
020	Nikki Whitty
029	Gary Bauer
110	Rep. Witt
116	Whitty
123	Rep. Witt
132	Bauer
141	Vice Chair Butler
147	Bauer
156	Vice Chair Butler
163	Whitty
168	Vice Chair Butler
184	Chair Barnhart
188	Vice Chair Butler
193	John Phillips
223	Chair Barnhart
224	Vice Chair Butler
233	Phillips
245	Chair Barnhart
250	Phillips
258	Chair Barnhart
267	Chair Barnhart
275	Chair Barnhart
279	Chris Allanach
306	Chair Barnhart
317	Rosetta Wangerin
366	Heidi McGowan
373	Chair Barnhart
378	McGowan
435	Rep. Rosenbaum
441	McGowan
468	Chair Barnhart
488	McGowan
TAPE 138,	
029	Tom Olson
035	Chair Barnhart
033	Olson
039	Chair Barnhart
000	Olson
043	Chair Barnhart
045	Olson
046	Chair Barnhart
051	Rep. Tina Kotek
076	Chair Barnhart
078	Rep. Kotek
079	Chair Barnhart
080	Rep. Kotek
082	Chair Barnhart
005	Marilum Ctatas

082 085 103

104

115 142

144

145

Marilyn States Chair Barnhart

Mellisa Gritz

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart

States

States

Calls meeting to order at 1:13 P.M. Opened Public Hearing on HB 3046. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A) Nikki Whitty, Coos County Commissioner (Exhibit B) Gary Bauer, Director of Government Affairs, NW Natural (Exhibit C)

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3046. Opened Public Hearings on HB 2810, HB 2811, HB 3177, and HB 3225. Exhibit D.

Rosetta Wangerin, Oregon Commission for Child Care (Exhibit E) Heidi McGowan, Executive Officer, Commission for Child Care (Exhibit F)

Tom Olson, Oregon Child Care Division

Rep. Tina Kotek, HD 44, Portland

Marilyn States, Neighborhood House, Portland

Melissa Gritz, Child Care Community Fund

States Chair Barnhart Terri Hansen Holly Powell Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Hansen Vice Chair Butler Hansen Chair Barnhart	Terri Holly
Chair Barnhart	Clos Oper
Chair Barnhart	
	Maze
Vice Chair Butler	
Malik Chair Barnhart	
Malik Vice Chair Butler	
Chair Barnhart	
Vice Chair Butler	
SIDE B	
Vice Chair Read	
Chair Barnhart	
Chair Barnhart	
Rep. Berger	
Chair Barnhart	
Malik Chair Barphart	
Malik	
Chair Barnhart	
Chair Barnhart	Clos
Chair Barnhart	Ope
Chair Allanach Chair Barnhart	Chris
Vice Chair Butler	To th
	Debr
Rep. Rosenbaum	
Chair Barnhart	
Rep. Rosenbaum	
Chair Barnhart	
	мот
Chair Barnhart	
Rep. Berger	
Paul Warner	
Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	
Warner	
Chair Barnhart	
Buchanan	- .
Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart	The ROL
	BUT
Chair Barnhart	ROS Clos
Chair Barnhart	Adjo
x Submitted by:	
	Chair Barnhart Terri Hansen Holly Powell Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Hansen Chair Barnhart Hansen Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Malik Chair Barnhart Malik Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Malik Chair Barnhart Rep. Butler Chair Barnhart Malik Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Pebra Buchanan Rep. Rosenbaum Chair Barnhart Rep. Rosenbaum Chair Barnhart Warner Chair Barnhart Warner

147

States

Hansen, Child Care Resource Referral Agency, Lane County (Exhibit G) y Powell, Growing Place Child Care & Pre-School Center

sed Public Hearings on HB 2810, HB 2811, HB 3177, and HB 2325. ened Work Session on HB 2968.

zen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits H, I.)

sed Work Session on HB 2968. ened Work Session on HB 2718. is Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits J, K)

he bill.

ora Buchanan, Department of Revenue

TION: MOVES THE -3 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2718 BE ADOPTED.

e following vote is to substitute -3 amendments for HB 2718. LL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, TLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ. MEMBERS VOTING NO: SENBAUM, WITT. MOTION PASSES: 7-2-0 (sed Work Session on HB 2718. evened 0.002 set ourned 2:36 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

- Exhibit Summary:
 A. HB 3046, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
 B. HB 3046, Written testimony, Nikki Whitty.
 C. HB 3046, Written testimony, Gary Bauer.
 D. HB 2810, HB 2811, HB 3225, HB 3177, Child Care Credit Bills Matrix, Chris Allanach.
 E. HB 2810, HB 2811, Written testimony, Rosetta Wangerin.
 F. HB 2810, HB 2811, Written testimony, Heidi McGowan.
 G. HB 2968, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.

- H. HB 2968, -3 Amendments, LRO staff.
 I. HB 2718, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
 J. HB 2718, -3 Amendments, LRO staff.
 K. HB 2718, Written testimony, Robert Butler.